RESOLUTION NO. <u>(2-20)</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER B: 1 Serr ON THE 142 DAY OF Systember, 2020.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY KAP SIGNS DBA BLANG ACQUISITION LLC OF DAYTON, OHIO (AKA BANG ACQUISITION LLC) FOR THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING STATIC SIGN BOARDS AND INSTALLATION OF DOUBLE-SIDED LED SIGNS AT THE GOLF CLUB AT YANKEE TRACE AND THE LEONARD E. STUBBS MEMORIAL PARK & CENTERVILLE COMMUNITY AMPHITHEATER AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville received a bid according to specifications prepared by the City; and

WHEREAS, KAP Signs dba Blang Acquisition LLC of Dayton, Ohio, (aka Bang Acquisition LLC) was the low and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the bid submitted by KAP Signs dba Blang Acquisition LLC of Dayton, Ohio, (aka Bang Acquisition LLC) for the removal of existing static sign boards and installation of double-sided LED signs at the Golf Club at Yankee Trace and the Leonard E. Stubbs Memorial Park & Centerville community Amphitheater in the City of Centerville for a bid price of \$77,100.00, is hereby accepted, a copy of which is attached hereto, incorporated herein, and marked Exhibit "A".

<u>Section 2</u>. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to do all things necessary to execute a contract with KAP Signs, as stated above.

Section 3. This resolution shall not become effective until after Ordinance No. 16-20 goes into effect.

PASSED this 14th day of September, 2020.

Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney